SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MISSOURI STATE
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS
AND TORIN L, HENDERSON, ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE NO.2009805808
Casc Number 11-0347C0

Comes now TORIN L. HENDERSON (Licensee) and the Missouri Stie Boaid of
Cosmictology and Burber LExanmunees (Board) and cnter into this Sculement Agteement for the
purposc of resolving the question of wheiher Licensee’s Establishiment ficense for ANOTHER ZONE
- -will be subject 10 discipline.

Pursuant 10 the werms of § 5‘36.060 RSMo. _Liccnscc waives the right to a hearing by the
Administrnive Hearing Commission of the Siie of Missoun.

Licensce acknowledpes that ﬁc undersiands the various rights and pavileges aftorded him by
law. includiag 1he right to a hearing before the Administrative Hearing Commission of the charges
against him: the righi 10 appear and be represenied by legal counsel: the right to have all charpes
against him proven upon the record by competent and subsiantial evidence; the right 10
Cross-cxaming .an_\- witnesscs agpearing al the Adn;iniglmti\'c Hearing Commission hearing against
him: the right 10 a decision upon ‘the rcc.ord by a fair and impartial administrative hearing
- commissioner conceming the charges pending against him: amd the nght 1o seek 10 recover anlomey’s
fees incurred in defending this achion against his license.  Being awarc of these rights provided him
by opcration of law, Licensee knowingly and voluntarily waives cach and every onc of these rights
and ireely cnters into this Sctlement Agrecment and agrees 10 abide by the terms ol this document,
as they penain o him,

Liccnsce acknowledges thay she has received a copy of the investigative repont and other
documens relicd upon by the Board in deiennining there was cause lor discipline. along with

citations to law and/or regulations the Board belicves were violmed  For the pumpose of sciiling this



dispuic, Licensee stipufates that the faciual allegations contained in this Sculement Agreement are
true and stipulates with the Board 1that Licensee's Establishment license for ANOTHER ZONE,
License No. 2009003808. is subjeet 10 disciplinary action by the Board in accordance with the
provisions of Chapicrs 621 and 535. RSMo

The panics stipulaie and agree thae the disciplinany order to be issucd by the Bourd is based
only on the agreement setout in the Joind Sipulation of Facts u.[;d Joint Conclusions ofF.aw heeein.
Liccnscc ;Jndchtands_ihal lhclﬂoard may lake I't.mhcf c]isciplinar_v action :.lgn'inm r;is Iiccr;sc bascd on

“facts or conduct not specifically mentioned in this dacument that arc cither now knowh 1o the Board

‘or may be discovered.

. '.Inin.l S!ipulalin;‘! of Facts
Nl The Board is an agency of ihe Statc of;\-li_s'souri credted and exisling pursuant 1o
- § 328.0ll 5. RS;\-lo;I'or the puq;c.)sc ofcx.cculing and cnl'orcing the provisilons of §§ 328.010 through
" 328160, RSMo. relating 10 Barbers. |
2. Rcspondcnl: Tarin K. Henderson {l.icensee), owns and operaies Angther Zong.
located 1 2710 North Highway 67, Florissani, MO 63033,

3. Licensec holds an csiablishmem ficense for Another Zonc issued by the Buard.

mumber 2009003808,

3, The vsiablishment license for Another Zone was at al) relevant times, current and
active.
3. Licensee is responsible for ensuring that Anothee Zong is properly licensed and is in

compliance with all applicable statues and regulations.

6. On or ahon November 10. 2009, the Board's inspector conducicd an inspection of



Another Zone. The inspecior discovered that Torin K. Henderson's barber license was expired as of

February 28, 1996. Torin K. Ienderson was not present duning ithe inspection but a work station for
Torin K. Henderson was sci up for operation.

7. Licensce. as the owner of o barber shop. is responsible for ensuring that anyone
ofTcring barber services at his shop is properly licensed and that thew individual licenses are properly
posicd.

g On or aboul January 21, ﬁ(}lﬂ, the Board’s in.'splncclor Co;'ldu:tcd a follow-up inspection
of Anothet Zonc and discovered that Licensce and Samucl Brooks were .pcrfo'rming baqur scr\'ic_cs' '
a1 Another Zonc. \\'i!houl.holdi‘né current Missouri barber licenscs.

9. Onor nbom .\Iarch I6 2010 lhc Board H mspcclor conducted anmhcr mspccuon of
{}nolhtlr /or:l and discovercd thal Licensee and Samuel BrooLs were still poaraying themsclves as
barbers without holding Missouri barber licenses. -

10. Qn or.abo‘ul No;-cmbct-' 3. Zb | 0 an a-uornc-y farthe Bonrd OFCOSm(-‘l‘okég)' :‘md. Barber
Examiners scnt a better 1o Licensee stating that Licensee and Samuei-Brooks, were working at
Licensee’s shop withow a current ficensc. The notice also cited the spcciﬁc rules and regulations of
which his shop was in violution as provided in Chapier 328, KSMo. and directed Licensee to ceasc
and desist {rom atlowing unlicensed individuais (Licensce and Somucl Brooks) to ofTer or provide
any barber services unless and unti) the required harber license(s) are issued by the Roard.

1t,  On or about December 7, 2010. ‘1hc Board’s inspector con;]uclcd a lollow up
ingpection of;\.nmhcr Zonc and discow;*rcd that Licensce a;ad Samucl Brooks were siill 'pon-rnying
lhcmSc.l\‘cs a5 barbers without holding Missouri burber licenses.

12, I_iccn.scc failed 10 correct the violations found dyring the November 10, 2009,

January 21, 2010. March 16. 2010. and December 7. 2010. inspections.

e



13, Licensee demonstrated incompetence. misconduct. and gross negligence in the
performance of barbenng by allowing unlicensed workers to provide barber services for
compensation from Another Zone, and failing to correel the violations found during inspections.
prO\'idilm__- cause for discipline pursuant to § 328.150.2(3). RSMo.

1'4.. Because Licensee nllowed pursons 10 practice barhering without i current license,

_€ause exists 10 discipline the license of Another Zone under § 323.1.502(6), RSMo, for assisting
andfor enabling the indi\'idua|s.vioiatc;‘) '§§ 328.020, RSMo and 328.160, R‘SMo.‘
15. DBy failing to correct the violqliopscilcd in thc November 10, 2009_.']:1;1uary2|, 2010,
_March- 16, 2010, and .Dcc‘cmbcrl 7, ZOIO, ;mspcclions.,.and a-l.lo\\'iug uhlicenséd persons to hold .
lhcmscl\';'s oul :;s |iCt;nScd barbers, Licensec violaled § 323. 1 50.2(:7), RSivio, and there is cause for”
discig-)'linc purSu:lf‘l-t 10 1his S(‘CI;OH. - | o -

16. Liccnsc-c’s violation of §§ 328.020, KSMo, 328.115.1, RSMo. 328.160, RSho, and

rulcs 20 CSR 2085-10:010, is grounds for this Commission to issuc an order disciplining Another

Zone's establishmem license and the barber license that Licensee holds under Chapier
328.150.2(536)(7) RSMo.

Joint Conclusions of Law

). Cavsc exists for Petitioner 10 take disciplinany action againsi Licensee’s license under
Scciion 328.150.2. RSMo. which staics. in pan:

2 The board may c:u-nsu a complaint 1o be filed with the administrnive
. hearing comemission as provided b._\' ';Ih.uph:l 621. RSMo, :gg::insi‘an)'
holder ol any centiheate of registiation or authurny. permit or higense
required by this chapter or any person who has failed 10 tengsw or has
“surrendered his cersificate of registration ar authority. pernit or

license for anvenc or any combination of the tollowing causes:



(5) Incompetency, misconduct, pgross ncghbpgence,  (raud,
misrepresentation or dishonesty in the perfonmance of the
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regutated by

this chapier,

(6) Violation of. or assising or ¢cnabling any pcrson 10 violate,
any provision of this chapter, or of any fowful rule or

regulalion adopied pursuant to this chapier;

(12)  Failure to display a valid cenificaie or licensc if so required

by this chapter or any rule promulgaicd hcrcundcf;

LAW PERTAINING TO BARBER'S AND BARBER ESTABLISHMENTS

2 Section 328.010(1). RSMo, defines the practice of barbering as {ollows, in pertinent
pant:
(n “Barber”, any person who is engaged in the capacily so as to shave
the beard or cul and dress the hair for the gencral public shall be
construcd as practicing the occupation of “barber™. ..
3. Scction 328.010(2). RSMo. defines a barber establizhmen as follows, in pertinent
pan:

(2) “Barber csiablishment™. that pan of any buitding wherein or
whercupon any occupation of bashering is being practiced including
any space or barber chair rented within a licensed esiablishineni by a

person licensed under this chapier...

il Scction 328.020. 11SMo. provides that: “itis untawful for any person 1o praciice the

occupmion of 1 barber inthis state. unless he ar she shall have tirst obained alicense. us provided in



this chapter.”

5 Seciion 328.115.1, RSMo. prohibits any cstablishment 10 be opened or 10 offer
barbering scrvices without a license. and provides that: “The owner of every shop of establishment in
which she occupation of hurbering is practiced shall obiain 2 heense for such shop ur establishment
1ssucd by the board belore barbesing is practiced therein.”

6. Scction 328.160, RSMo. provides thal in pcriinent pan:  “/Any person \f’illfull_v'
c¢mploving a b.;xrh-er who does not hold a valid licensc 1ssucd by the board. ... or foiling 10 kcep any
license requircd by this chapter properly displayed...shall be deemed guilly of a class C
misdvmeanor.”

7. Board regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.610(3) statc u.\c fellowing:

(3)  Display of License. Establishment licenses shali be
postcd within the establishment ie plain view m atl
tintes so that it may be casily seen by the public.
Establishinent licenses issued 10 2 siation or booth
rentad establishment shall be posted in plain view at
the respective work siation.

g. Board regulation 20 CSK 2085-10.010(1){(A): (2XE) and (G) s1aic the following:
1) hysical facilities shall consist ol the following:

(A)  Lxcepias provided herein. any person desinng
to apen a barber or cosmctoloyy establishimeni
in Missouri. whether o beauty shep. nail salon,
or other cosmetology cstablishient, shall
subinit an applicmion o the board @ least
thiny (30) days prior 10 the annicipated
opcning  of  the  establishiment.  The

cstablishment hicense applicanon shall be

6



submitted on a form provided by the board,
accompanicd by the biennial esiablishment
fve.

() Display of License. The current establishment
license tor the rental spacefchuin shall be
posted in j conspicuous place ptall times, The
licensee s barber or cosmctology licensc shall

also be posted a1 each respeciive work station.

(G)  Exceps as provided herein, no person shail
provide or ofler 1o provide barber or
cosmetology scrvices at a rented space, booth
or chair before an establishment license has
been obtained as required by this rule. (r
barber or casimctology services are performed
or offcred al the rented space or chair belore
an‘ cglabléshmenl license .is 1ssued as required
by 'this scction, 0 dclianC-nl fec sholl be
asscssed in addilion to all other requircd
licensure fees. and the board may 1ake legal
action pursuant 10 Chapiers 328 and/or 329,

RSMo.

Juint Aprced Disciplinary Oeder

Based upon the foregoing. the panics mutually agree and stiipulaie that 1he following shall
constilg the disciplinary order enered by the Board in this maucr under the inhonity of §621.043.3

RSMo.



license number 2009005808, is hereby SUSPENDED for a perivd of 1wo day's:

2o

-

Licensce's Establishment license for ANOTHER ZONE in the State of Missouri,

Jonuary L7 2013
TeRe

Additionally icenses - Estahlishmen: hicense for ANOTHER ZONT inthe Stde of

Missouri, license aumber 2009005808 is hereby PROBATLED for 3 period of (ive venss,

A,

rm

G.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Liccnsec shall mect with the Board or tis professional staf ar such (imes and
places oy reyuired by e Board. ‘

Licensce shall report to the the Board office ar: Missouri Srate Board of
Cosmetology und Barher Examiners, P.O. Box 1062, Jefferson City, Missouri
65102, in writing by January | and July 1 of each year of probation. any changes
in Licensee’s address and complionce with this agreement. If Licensec fails 1o
contaci the Board oflice by January | and July t of cach ycar of probation, the
Board will consider Licensee to have violawd the tonns of this probation. The
firsy repon shall be duc January I, 2082,

Licensee shall inform the Board within ten (10) davs of any change of home
address or home tclephone number.

Licensce shall not violate the Chapter 125 RSMe, shall rencw his Establishment
license immediately and shall not allow his ¢stablishmeni license 1o lapsc.
Licensce may place his establishmeni license on inactive  The conditions of
discipline will continuce 10 apply if the license is nactive.

Licensee shall keep the Board informed ol his current place of employment and of
anv changes in his place of cmplovment by notifving the Board within ten
waorking davs of such a change.

Liceasce shall immediately advise any employer or potential cployver of
liccnsec s probationany status and shalf provide a copy of this eatire agrecment 10
any emplover or potential employver.

If Licenser is not emploved at any time during the period of discipline, Licensce
shall instead submit an aftidavit stating the penod(s) ol unemployment.

Licensee shail execute any release or provide any other avthorizmion necessany for
the Buard 1o obiain records of Licensed’s employment donag the period covered
by this aureenient.



K. Licensce shall abey all (cderal. state and local laws, anel alt rules and regulations
governing the practices of cosmcetology and barbering in this state.

L. Licensec shall bear all cosis of complying with this Senfement Agreement.

The Board will maintain this Seulement Agreeaiens as an open and public record of

L ¥y )

the Board as required by law. The Board will repont this Scutement Agreement to data banks, other
appropriate cntitics-and in its newsleater. This is a dis:iplinary action ngiuinSI licensce’s license.
The o.riginal of this document shall be keptin the Board's {ile and its conternts shall be disclosed 0
the public upon proper requoest.

4, Liccns;c-c. logel;x;:r with his heirs and assigns nr;d his'auomcy(s),'.do hereby waive,
relcase, a;:quil and forever disch:_:rgc the Board, its rcspccuivc'mémbcrs and any of its employccs,
agcnl§ or mlo.mcys, including any former Board members, emplovecs. agents and éauomcys. of; or
from. any hability, €laim, actions,. causes of aciion, fees, costs and cxpenses and compensation,

' includi.ng, but not limited to. dny claims for attomey's fees and expenses, inchiding any cl'nirn's
purSt’:an:-lo § .‘536.08.7,' RS‘Mo, or un): claim arising under 42 L.J.S.C‘ § 1983, which may be based -
upon. arise oul 0f. or relaie 10 any of the matiers raised in this case, its setilement or from the
ncgotiation or execution of its setilement. Licensee acknowledyes thai 1his paragraph is
severable from the remaining ponions of this Sctilement Agrecment ir that it sunvives in
perpetuity cven 10 the event that any coun of law deems this Sciltement Agreeinem or any
ponion thercol void or unenforceable.

5. Lxcensce undersiands that he may. either at the 1imce the Sewdemient Agrecinent is
signed by all paﬂit.:s or witnin hiftcen (13) dayvs ihercafter. submét the agreement to the

Administrative Hearing Conunission for detenminanion that the facts agreed 1o by the panics



constitute grounds for disciphning Licensee’s hicense. {f Licensee desires the Administralive
Hcearing Cammission 10 review this Agreement, Licensee may submit his request 1o
Administative Hearing Commission, T'ruman Staie Office Building. I'.O. Box 1557, Jelferson
City. Missoun 65102,

6. . If Licensye requests review, this Seulemoent Agreemicent shall become eflective on
" the date |}'1r: Adminisirative Hearing Comniission issues its order finding that the Sctiement
Agreement seis fonh causc for disciplining Licensee’s licensc. It:l.iccnscc does not req.ucsl
reviei .by the Administmtive Hearing Commission, the Seitlement Agreenient goes in to clTect

I'S days afier the document is_signéd by the Exccutive Direclor éfilhcjlo:rd.

LICENSEF BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND
: ' ' BARBER EXAMINERS

Gl Q000009

Ennly Cﬁa\

Exccutive Director
Missouri Siate Board ofCOSmulnIob) and
Barber Examincrs

Date: | ZO L . Dau\l\l_%tm\l

nn k.. Henderson



